

No. 18-16496

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR OF
CALIFORNIA; XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Sacramento

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND
GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

ERIC A. WHITE
ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitors General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of the argument	2
Argument	3
I. California’s AB450 is preempted, under <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , as an obstacle to the “careful balance struck by Congress with respect to the unauthorized employment of aliens.”	3
II. AB103 is obstacle-preempted under <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , because it seeks to give state officials the “unilateral” power to second-guess federal determinations about which aliens warrant removal	7
III. SB54’s judicial-warrant requirement is also obstacle-preempted under <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , because it undermines Congress’s alien-detention scheme.	8
A. The alien-transfer provisions of SB54 are preempted under <i>Arizona</i>	9
B. SB54’s alien-transfer provisions cannot be squared with Congress’s alien-detention framework.	13
Conclusion	16
Certificate of service	18
Certificate of compliance	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960)	9, 10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	14
<i>Hawai‘i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	14
<i>Roy v. County of L.A.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-09012, 2017 WL 2559616 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2017)	9-10
<i>Sherman v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 502 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Teamsters v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964)	5
<i>United States v. California</i> , No. 2:18-cv-490-JAM-KJN, Dkt. 193 (E.D. Cal. July 5, 2018)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 255 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	14

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const.:

amend. IV 9, 10
 art. VI, § 2.....6

8 U.S.C.:

§ 1182(a)(2) 13
 § 1182(a)(2)(B) 14
 § 1226(a).....9
 § 1226(a)(1) 10
 § 1226(c)..... 14
 § 1226(c)(1)(A) 14
 § 1227(a)(2) 13
 § 1231(a)9
 § 1231(g)(1).....8
 § 1357(a)(1)6
 § 1357(e)6

Cal. Gov’t Code:

§ 7282.5(a)..... 8, 12
 § 7282.5(a)(1)-(2) 13
 § 7282.5(a)(3) 14
 § 7282.5(a)(3)(A)-(AE)..... 13
 § 7282.5(a)(4)-(5) 13
 § 7284.68
 § 7284.6(a)(4) 8, 12
 § 7285.1(a) 4, 6
 § 7285.2(a)(1)4
 § 12532(a)7-8
 § 12532(b)(1).....8

Cal. Lab. Code:

§ 90.2(a)5
 § 90.2(a)(1)4
 § 90.2(a)(1)-(3) 4, 6
 § 90.2(b) 4, 5
 § 90.2(b)(1).....4

8 C.F.R.:

§ 236.6.....	8
§ 274a.2(b)(2)(ii)	4, 6

Fed. R. App. P.:

26.1	1
29(a)(2).....	1
29(a)(4)(E)	1

Other Authority

Br. for the States of New York, California, et al., *Arizona*, No. 11-182
(U.S.), 2012 WL 1054493 (Mar. 26, 2012) 2-3, 5, 12, 15
